A meeting of the CABINET will be held in THE CIVIC SUITE 0.1A,
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN
on THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2012 at 6:00 PM and you are requested
to attend for the transaction of the following business:-

APOLOGIES
=2
Contact
(01480)
1. MINUTES (Pages 1-38)
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Mrs H Taylor
the Cabinet held on 19" January 2012. 388008
2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS
To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation
to any Agenda ltem. Please see Notes 1 and 2 below.
3. BUDGET 2012/13 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2013 TO 2017
(Pages 9 - 54)
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial S Couper
Services to consider the 2012/13 Budget and Medium Term 388103
Plan.
4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012/13 (Pages 55
-78)
To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services Mrs E Smith
containing a proposed Treasury Management Strategy, which 388157
is required under the Council’'s Code of Financial Management.
5. ROLL FORWARD OF CORE STRATEGY - LOCAL PLAN
PROJECT PLAN (Pages 79 - 90)
To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services seeking S Ingram
approval for the new Local Development Scheme. 388400
6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
To resolve:-

that the public be excluded from the meeting because
the business to be transacted contains information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that
information).



7. CASTLE HILL HOUSE - FORMER HUNTINGDONSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES - HIGH STREET,
HUNTINGDON

To consider a report by the Corporate Team Manager and
Facilities and Administration Manager — to follow.

Dated this 8 day of February 2012

Head of Paid Service

Notes
1. A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a
greater extent than other people in the District —

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a close
association;

(b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a
partner and any company of which they are directors;

(c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial
interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of
£25,000; or

(d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests.

2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest.

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No.
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk /e-mail: if
you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your
apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on
any decision taken by the Cabinet.

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed
towards the Contact Officer.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website —
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy).

G Ryan
388425



If you would like a translation of
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a
large text version or an audio version
please contact the Democratic Services Manager
and we will try to accommodate your needs.

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via
the closest emergency exit.




This page is intentionally left blank



74,

75.

76.

77.

Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 0.1A
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on
Thursday, 19 January 2012.

PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite — Chairman.

Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray,
N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S Greenall and T V Rogers and
Mr R Hall, Members of the One Leisure
Working Group for item No 86.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8th December
2011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
REVENUE BUDGET 2011/12

The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Financial
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing
expected variations in revenue expenditure in the current year.

Executive Councillors noted that the expected outturn of revenue
expenditure was now £21.4m which was 1.2m less than assumed in
the draft 2011/12 budget. The reduction was mainly due to one-off
items and service managers implementing saving plans. Having
expressed their thanks to staff for their efforts in achieving the
budgetary outcomes, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that the spending variations in the revenue budget for
2011/12 be noted; and

(b) that the position on debts collected and written-off as set
out in Annex B to the report now submitted be noted.

FINANCIAL MONITORING - CAPITAL MONITORING 2011/12

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) highlighting
variations to the approved Capital Programme 2011/12 and the
consequential estimated revenue impact. It was

RESOLVED

that the report be received and the expenditure variations
noted.



78.

VOLUNTARY SECTOR REVIEW (INDICATIVE FUNDING)

Further to Minute No. 11/51, consideration was given to a report by
the Head of Environmental and Community Health Services (a copy
of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval for an
indicative budget for voluntary sector support for 2013/14 and
outlining options for the delivery of the funds. The report had been
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels (Social Well-Being)
and (Economic Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the
Cabinet.

By way of background, the Cabinet were reminded that Officers had
met with representatives of the voluntary sector organisations and
that an extensive review had been undertaken by a Working Group
established by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being).
Members were informed that various delivery methods for providing
financial support to the voluntary sector had been considered as part
of the review. In that respect, Executive Councillors acknowledged
that one solution may not fit all circumstances and different levels of
assessment should be applied. By moving from a commissioning
approach for the allocation of funds to a mixed grant system with a
community chest for local organisations who require a small injection
of revenue up to £5,000, Members felt that this would introduce a
level of bureaucracy proportionate to the level of funding required.

With regard to the management of the funds, Executive Councillors
were advised that sound governance arrangements would be in place
when determining applications for grants and the community chest. A
suggestion was made that the application form for the community
chest should be straight-forward and the funding made available to
apply for throughout the year.

In considering the level of the indicative budget, Members noted that
if approved it represented almost a 28% reduction in the amount the
voluntary sector would receive in the future, which was considerable
less severe than that indicated in the existing 2013/14 budget. The
Deputy Executive Leader emphasised that the revised figure
represented a considerable achievement and demonstrated that the
Council had been responsive to the joint work with the voluntary
sector which had taken place since the existing budget was set.
However, Members acknowledged that the voluntary sector were
having to respond to the changing economic climate and stressed
that they would not wish to see the current standard of service
decline.

Having acknowledged the work of the voluntary sector and in
reiterating the Council’'s commitment to supporting them, the Cabinet

RESOLVED
(a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted;

(b) that an indicative voluntary sector budget of £273,000
for 2013/14 be approved;

(c) that a mix of methods for the allocation of financial
support to the voluntary sector, as a method to involve



79.

80.

a level of bureaucracy proportionate to the level of
funding required, be adopted; and

(d) that the establishment of a modest "community chest"
be agreed to create an accessible source of funds to
help very local community projects.

ADVANCED WASTE PARTNERSHIP

Pursuant to Minute No 06/124 and by way of a report by the Head of
Operations (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the
Cabinet were acquainted with the background to a partnership charter
for the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste Partnership
(RECAP) aimed at enhancing partnership working.

By way of introduction, Members were reminded that RECAP,
established in 1990, consisted of Cambridgeshire County Council,
Peterborough City Council and Cambridgeshire's District Councils.
Particular mention was made of the success of the Partnership's work
to reduce waste and proposals to develop specific advanced waste
projects. The Charter has been discussed by the Overview and
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) arising from which some
concern had been expressed over the cultural differences of the
various organisations and problems with reaching an agreement
when negotiating such matters. Having noted that individual business
cases for any advance waste projects will be considered by the
Panel, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

that the RECAP Advanced Partnership Working Charter be
adopted and outline business cases for any advance waste
projects be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Environmental Well-Being) prior to any decision being made
to proceed.

ENDORSEMENT OF THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE GREEN
INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AS EVIDENCE FOR PLANNING
SERVICES

By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which
is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to consider
the contents of the Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy
which would be used as supporting evidence for planning purposes.
The Strategy had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny
Panel (Environmental Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to
the Cabinet.

Members were advised that the document was an update of the first
Green Infrastructure Strategy for the Cambridge sub-region
developed in 2006. The new Strategy had been produced by
Cambridgeshire Horizons to provide a robust evidence base for
funding of green infrastructure through a community infrastructure
levy and other sources of funding.

In discussing the extent of the Strategy, Executive Councillors were
disappointed that the Strategy did not refer to the local agricultural

3



81.

82.

industry and concurred with the Panel that food security was of local,
national and international concern and should be reflected to a
greater extent in the Council’s policy.

Whereupon, it was
RESOLVED

that the Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy be
adopted as supporting evidence for planning purposes.

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY DRAFT CHARGING
SCHEDULE SUBMISSION DOCUMENT

Further to Minute No 11/62, the Cabinet considered a report by the
Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the
Minute Book) outlining responses received to the final round of
consultations on the Huntingdonshire Community Infrastructure Levy
(CIL) Draft Charging Schedule and a suggested modification that has
been made as a result relating to the health levy rate.

The Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships and Projects)
drew Members’ attention to a statement of modification clarifying the
reasons for a reduction in the health levy rate, textural corrections to
the draft Charging Schedule and reported that the Declaration
required under Planning Act 2008 would now refer to Section 211 and
212 only. In supporting the submission of the documents to the
Examiner, the Cabinet unanimously

RESOLVED

(a) that the Huntingdonshire Community Infrastructure
Levy - Charging Schedule and Statement of
Modification be approved, together with supporting
documents, for submission to the Examiner;

(b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Strategic
Planning and Housing, to make any minor
amendments as necessary to the Huntingdonshire
Community Infrastructure Levy - Charging Schedule
and associated paperwork for submission for
examination; and

(c) that the legal declaration required under the Planning
Act 2008 and CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) be
approved.

NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM WORKING GROUP

With the assistance of a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Social Well-Being) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book),
the Cabinet considered details of the "Shape Your Place" initiative
currently being piloted in Fenland.

Members were informed that the initiative was a web based site
established by Cambridgeshire County Council to promote community

4



83.

84.

engagement by enabling local public bodies to establish dialogue with
local residents. Having recognised the potential benefits of
introducing the initiative in Huntingdonshire and in noting the initial
cost of establishing the scheme was estimated to be around £3,500
plus ongoing costs, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

that the "shape my place" initiative be adopted in
Huntingdonshire.

EU PROJECT - MOBILISING LOCAL ENERGY INVESTMENTS

By way of a report by the Head of Environmental Management (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet were
advised that an application, made jointly by five Cambridgeshire local
authorities and Cambridge University, to the European Commission's
Executive Agency for Competitiveness and Innovation for Intelligent
Energy Europe Financial Assistance had been successful.

Members were acquainted with the background to the project which
would support the delivery of energy efficiency and energy generation
schemes across Cambridgeshire. It was explained that the project
provided an opportunity for the District Council to receive €157,000
towards the cost of developing two significant business-driven energy
infrastructure projects in the District. Having noted that a decision to
draw down the European funding would only be taken when the
Council was certain that the two projects would deliver as required,
the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that the Council's participation in Cambridgeshire's
Intelligent Energy Europe (IEE) Project be approved in
principle, to provide much needed source of
funding/capacity for developing energy infrastructure
initiatives; and

(b) that the Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships
and Projects) and the Head of Legal and Democratic
Services, be authorised to negotiate a heads of terms
document, a consortium agreement governing joint
working and the completion of the final form of
documentation needed for the country-wide application
to the EU's IEE fund for technical assistance, subject to
consultation with the Executive Councillor for the
Environment, on the proposed  governance
arrangements and full financial terms.

CAMBRIDGESHIRE HORIZONS - PROPOSED CHANGES TO
COMPANY ARTICLES & MEMORANDUM

Further to Minute No 06/118, the Cabinet considered a report by the
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended
in the Minute Book) to which was attached proposed revised Articles
of Association, Members' Agreement and Memorandum of
Understanding for Cambridgeshire Horizons Ltd.

5



85.

86.

Having noted the reasons behind the changes, the Cabinet
RESOLVED

(a) that the proposed amendment to the Articles and
Memorandum of Cambridgeshire Horizons be
approved; and

(b) that the Council be authorised to enter into the
Memorandum of Understanding.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting
because the business to be transacted contains exempt
information relating to the financial and business affairs of a
particular person (including the authority that holds that
information) and to terms proposed in the course of
negotiations for the acquisition or disposal of property.

ONE LEISURE FINANCE

(Councillors S Greenall and T V Rogers and Mr R Hall, Members of
the One Leisure Working Group, were in attendance and spoke on
this item)

A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being)
was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the
Minute Book) which summarised the findings of the study by the
Panel into the financial performance of One Leisure.

Executive Councillors were acquainted with the key findings of the
group in relation to overheads and recharging, créche facilities,
general admissions, pricing, business planning and alternative
methods of service delivery. In so doing, mention was made of the
need to build capital costs into the overall One Leisure financial model
and to develop a methodology for the quantification of “social value”.
Having thanked the Working Group for their efforts in producing a
thorough and comprehensive report, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that the One Leisure performance targets for income,
controllable costs and net controllable costs as outlined
in paragraph 4.17 of the report now submitted be
approved,

(b) that the General Manager, One Leisure be requested
to draft a business plan for the start of 2012/13 through
which the performance targets are to be achieved and
produce separate accounts for accounting reporting
purposes and managing the controllable budget and
that this business plan be presented to the Cabinet and
the Overview 
[...]
ry small cash
increases thus requiring higher levels of service reductions than in
the high taxing Councils. The Leader has therefore written to the
Secretary of State proposing that the referenda limit be based on
a cash sum equivalent to a percentage of the average District
Council level.

The Secretary of State has also offered a grant for just one year
equivalent to a Council Tax rise of 2.5% for any Council that does
not increase its Council Tax for 2012/13.

Overview & Scrutiny recommended that the Council should not
accept the freeze grant as future referenda limits may prevent the
Council ever being able to increase its Tax level to compensate
for the freeze.

They also recommended that any decision to increase the Tax
level more than 2.5% should consider the service reductions that
could thus be avoided. '

Paragraph 4.1 above illustrates one such particular saving,
reducing the cut in grants to the voluntary sector, which will cost
£188k. This alone represents a Council Tax increase of £3.13 or
2.:5%:

The Council believes that local residents will wish to preserve
these grants, recognise the Councils need to meet unavoidable

15



inflation (there will be no pay rises again in April) and preserve
valued services as far as possible both this year and in future. In
order to do this the plan is based on increasing Council Tax next
year by £4.34 per year for a band D property (£3.86 for Band C
and £3.38 for Band B). This represents a percentage increase of
2.6% of the average District Council tax level, and 3.5% of this
Council's lower tax level.

9.9 The table below shows the proposals for subsequent years:

2013/14 2014/15 2015/M16 2016/17
Planned Tax Level £133.01 £137.66 £142.48 £147.47
Cash Increase per year £4.50 £4 65 £4.82 £4.99

10. PROPOSED BUDGET AND MTP

10.1  The table below shows the overall budget and funding for the
next five years with an extended version being included in
Annex E. The important points to note are that it has been
possible t
[...]
og | jebpng | [Endy
IvLlidvO 13N ANNIAT

616
1001
¢00}

#
#
#

SWiay| pajesoy|y-uoN

3}| PA1E20||Y-U0

52




CABINET 16™ FEBRUARY 2012

BUDGET 2012/13 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2013 TO 2017
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being)

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 At its meeting held on 2 February 2012, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Economic Well-Being) considered the report by the Head of Financial
Services on the Budget 2012/13 and the Medium Term Plan 2013 to 2017.
The following paragraphs contain a summary of the Panel's discussions on
the report.

2. THE PANEL’S DISCUSSIONS

2.1 The Panel has thanked the Cabinet for its positive response to its previous
recommendations on the draft Budget and MTP. Members of the Panel
unanimously support the recommendation in the report by the Head of
Financial Services relating to Council Tax levels. The recommendation
that Council Tax is increased by £4.34 for a band D property is in line with the
Panel's previously expressed views. It is noted that the majority of Council
Tax payers will experience an increase which is lower than this figure.

2.2 The Panel previously recommended that the Council should identify what
services might be retained for any additional income that is achieved through
an increase in Council Tax. The proposed increase will generate
approximately £100k more than the freeze grant. It is suggested that this
might, for example, contribute towards the indicative budget for the voluntary
sector, which was approved at the Cabinet’s last meeting, instead of finding
alternative savings.

2.3 On the subject of funding for the voluntary sector, the Panel has asked
that Overview and Scrutiny is informed of the next steps that will be
taken to finalise future arrangements between the sector and the
Council. The Social Well-Being Panel is asked to examine in detail the
policies and mechanisms that are proposed for this purpose.

2.4 The Panel has discussed at length the Council’s future levels of reserves.
There is a strong view amongst Members that the Council should seek
to increase its reserves. They have restated their position that if it is
reasonable reserves should be increased to £5M. In doing this it is
acknowledged the sums put into reserves will not be used to provide services.
This position is partly informed be the fact that it is only possible to use
reserves for one-off projects. It is stressed that the Council will have
significantly more than £4.5m in reserves next year. It is recommended that
the Council’s level of reserves and its position in terms of reserves
compared with overall spending relative to other district council’s
should be regularly reviewed.

25 The report by the Head of Financial Services indicates that the 2012/13
Budget contains no unidentified savings. The Panel has restated its view
that the feasibility of achieving some future years’ savings in 2012/13
should be investigated.

53



26

2.7

2.8

2.9

3.1

3.2

The Panel has discussed whether it is necessary for the Council to consider
its strategic approach if its financial position and the economy generally are
better than is represented in the report by the Head of Financial Services.
While there may be a danger of creating expectations that cannot be met if
such plans are developed, it is argued that there is value in preparing for the
full range of future changes. The Panel will revisit this matter in September
when the forecast is produced.

It has been discovered during a study on a particular support service that a
saving had not having been included in a section’s budget. The Panel,
therefore, recommend that previously identified savings are rigorously
applied to ensure each section’s budget is accurate at the start of the
year.

As the Council’s reserves reduce and its borrowings increase, it will be more
important to identify clearly interest costs. It is recommended that interest
figures and other such “corporate” items should be included separately
in the summar
[...]
The LDS sets out the proposed preparation programme for the Local Plan, which
can be summarised as follows:

January 2012 to December 2012: Preparation of the draft Local Plan
document and proposals maps, evidence base, Sustainability Appraisal, and
appropriate public participation and consultation

January 2013 to April 2013: Publication and pre-submission participation

May 2013 to February 2014: Submission and Examination

March 2014: Formal Adoption

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Cabinet approves the new Local Development Scheme
for publication and commencement on 24 February 2012.

Background Papers:

Cabinet Report and Minutes, 8 December 2011
Cabinet Report and Minutes, 11 February 2010

CONTACT OFFICER: Enquiries about this report to Steve Ingram, Head of Planning
Services, on 01480 388400

80



APPENDIX 1

Local Development Scheme for Huntingdonshire

81

February 2012

Huntingdonshire

Steve Ingram B.A. (Hons), BTP, DMS, MRTPI

Head of Planning Services



Further copies of this document can be obtained from:

Planning Services,
Huntingdonshire District Council,
Pathfinder House,

St Mary’s Street,

Huntingdon,

PE29 3TN.

Telephone: 01480 388388
e-mail: I[df@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

It can also be viewed on our web site at:
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk

© Huntingdonshire District Council 2012

82



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Introduction

The District Council’'s Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out the proposed
programme for the production of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. The
programme includes key milestones to inform people about opportunities to be
involved in the plan-making process.

The LDS has been prepared to reflect the amendments to the plan-making
process in the Localism Act, the draft National Planning Policy Framework and
the Local Planning Regulations consultation. If necessary it will be revised
further once national changes have been brought into effect.

The development plan is the primary basis upon wh
[...]
shire.

Publication Point at which a draft Local Plan is issued for

consultation prior to its submission to the
Secretary of State for examination.

88



Saved policies

Scoping Report

Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)

Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA)

Submission

Supplementary Planning Guidance/
Document

Sustainability Appraisal

Adopted policies which remain in force pending
their replacement by the Local Plan.

Report produced as the first stage of
Sustainability Appraisal. It examines existing
environmental, social and economic conditions
in the district, and identifies appropriate
objectives to appraise policies against.

Document setting out the Council’s approach to
involving the community in preparing planning
documents and making significant development
management decisions.

Process undertaken during plan production, to
assess the potential environmental effects of
emerging policies and proposals. It is
incorporated within Sustainability Appraisal.

Following the publication and ensuing
consultation the point at which a draft Local
Plan is submitted to the Secretary of State
along with representations the received for
examination.

Provides additional guidance on the
interpretation or application of adopted policies
and proposals.

Process undertaken during plan production, to
assess the extent to which emerging policies
and proposals will help to achieve
environmental, social and economic objectives.
It incorporates Strategic Environmental
Assessment.

89



This page is intentionally left blank

90



	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Budget 2012/13 and Medium Term Plan 2013 to 2017
	O&S BUDGET AND MTP REPORT TO CABINET FEB 12 O&S COMMENTS

	4 Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13
	O&S TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

	5 Roll Forward of Core Strategy - Local Plan Project Plan
	LDSforCabinetfinal




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the The Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 16 February 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 
 
87. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th January 2012 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

88. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
89. BUDGET 2012/13 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2013 TO 2017   
 
 Further to Minute No.11/73 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with a number of variations to the 
assumptions made previously for the purpose of preparing the draft 
Financial Strategy, Medium Term Plan (MTP), the budget and the 
associated level of Council Tax for 2012/13. 
 
Attention was drawn to the latest government grant figures, Executive 
Councillors noted that the Formula Grant was as predicted and the 
proposed New Homes Bonus for 2012/13 was now £1.913m, an 
increase of £37K on that previously forecasted. 
 
In discussing the contents of the report, Members’ attention was 
drawn to the conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being). In that respect, Members concurred 
with the Panel that Council Tax levels should be increased by 3.5% in 
order to meet unavoidable inflation and preserve valued services as 
far as possible both this year and in the future. 
 
On the subject of funding for the voluntary sector, the Cabinet 
confirmed that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) 
would be examining in detail the policies and mechanisms proposed 
between the sector and the Council given that it falls under their remit. 
 
In noting the Council’s level of revenue reserves, including its 
relativity to other District Councils, Executive Councillors were 
reminded that the level will be reviewed as part of the Council’s 
financial forecast each September. 
 
The Head of Financial Services drew Members’ attention to the 
Overview and Scrutiny’s comment that a saving had not been 



included in a section’s budget, he explained that the issue related to 
confusion as to whether a saving had been achieved, rather than to 
whether the budget had been reduced by the relevant savings target.  
Furthermore, the final phase of the annual budget process when 
budgets are disaggregated to a lower level would clarify and resolve 
such issues. 
 
In response to a question by the Panel as to whether certain 
corporate budgets should be shown in the unallocated section rather 
than under the Head of Financial Services in Annex G, the Executive 
Councillor for Finance undertook to discuss this with the Managing 
Director (Resources) before responding to the Panel. 
 
Having noted the comments arising from the consultation with the 
business community on expenditure proposals and in acknowledging 
the contributions of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and the work of 
staff for achieving the budget outcomes, the Cabinet 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

(a) that the proposed budget, Medium Term Plan and 
Financial Plan appended to the report now submitted 
be approved; and 
 

(b) that an increase of £4.34 (3.5%) in Council Tax, 
representing a level of £128.51 for a Band D property 
for 2012/13 be approved. 

 
90. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012/13   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to consider 
the contents of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2012/13.  The 
Strategy had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the 
Cabinet.  
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the Council be recommended to approve:- 

• the Treasury Management Strategy for 2012/13 as 
appended to the report now submitted; and 

• the Treasury Management Indicators and 
Prudential Indicators for 2012/13. 

 
91. ROLL FORWARD OF CORE STRATEGY - LOCAL PLAN 

PROJECT PLAN   
 
 Further to Minute No.11/70, and by way of a report by the Head of 

Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the content of a new Local 
Development Scheme for Huntingdonshire.  The Strategy had been 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-
Being) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Members were advised that the document outlined the proposed 



programme for the production of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 
2036 and includes key milestones to inform people about 
opportunities to be involved in the process.  The new Scheme had 
arisen as a result of amendments to the plan-making process in the 
Localism Act, the draft National Planning Policy Framework and the 
Local Planning Regulations consultation.  
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the new Local Development Scheme, appended to the 
report now submitted, be endorsed for publication and 
commencement on 24th February 2012. 

 
92. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of a particular person (including the 
authority that holds that information) and to terms proposed in the 
course of negotiations for the acquisition or disposal of property. 
 

93. CASTLE HILL HOUSE - FORMER HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL OFFICES - HIGH STREET, HUNTINGDON   

 
 (During discussion of this item, the Managing Director (Communities, 

Partnerships and Projects) left the meeting) 
 
Further to Minute No 09/37, the Cabinet considered a joint report by 
the Corporate Team Manager and Facilities & Administration 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) detailing progress to date in relation to the marketing of Castle 
Hill House, Huntingdon. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Members were disappointed 
that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) had not 
been given an opportunity to consider details of an offer received for 
the former Council offices. Having requested further information on 
the options available to the Council, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the matter be deferred to a special meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) and of 
Cabinet to be held on 28th February 2012. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


